
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Hybrid 

Meeting date: 9 February 2026 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales

------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

 (Pages 1 - 23)  

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1554 Secure Fair Funding for Charitable Social Care Providers 

 (Pages 24 - 32)  

2.2 P-06-1568 Return all the M4 to the 70mph speed limit, in Wales. Remove all 

lower speed limits forced on us 

 (Pages 33 - 41)  

2.3 P-06-1551 Stop the Welsh Government’s Harmful Changes to NHS Dentistry 

 (Pages 42 - 49)  

2.4 P-06-1557 Introduce guaranteed NHS dental treatment for the population of 

Wales 

 (Pages 50 - 57)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24 

weeks to obtain baby loss certificate 

 (Pages 58 - 60)  

3.2 P-06-1533 Review and update Provisions 2-10 of The Learner Travel 

Measure (Wales) 2008 

 (Page 61)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.3 P-06-1555 To review all guidance on Home to School Transport for all of 

Wales. Free access to an education 

 (Pages 62 - 65)  

3.4 P-06-1550 Place the drug Xonvea on to the formulary for the management 

of nausea and vomiting in pregnancy 

 (Pages 66 - 70)  

3.5 P-06-1553 Increase investment and action in nature-based flood 

management to protect Welsh communities 

 (Pages 71 - 77)  

3.6 P-06-1565 Continue funding Technocamps to provide the support that 

schools and teachers across Wales rely on 

 (Pages 78 - 83)  

4 Papers to note 

   

4.1 P-06-1525 Preserve the unique character of the Monmouthshire and Brecon 

Canal for the future generations of Wales 

 (Pages 84 - 85)  

4.2 P-06-1519 Implement safety measures at the A477 Red Roses junction to 

reduce accidents and stop any fatalities 

 (Pages 86 - 87)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business: 

   

6 Legacy Report: Draft outline 

 (Pages 88 - 90)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

senedd.wales 

Introduction 

Petition Number: P-06-1554 

Petition title: Secure Fair Funding for Charitable Social Care Providers 

Text of petition:  

Anheddau Cyf is a long-established, not-for-profit charity supporting over 140 
people with learning disabilities across North Wales. For 35 years, Anheddau has 
empowered individuals to live independently in shared homes, rooted in 
community life. Its commitment to high-quality, person-centred care has 
earned it a glowing rating from Care Inspectorate Wales in February 2025, and 
the trust of families across the region. 

Charitable care providers face severe financial strain due to rising costs and 
underfunding from local authorities. Despite increased Welsh Government 
funding, much isn't reaching frontline services like Anheddau. We urge the 
Welsh Government to ensure full fund pass-through, enforce fair commissioning 
standards, engage with providers on funding impacts, and commit to long-term 
reform to protect essential care services and the people who rely on them. 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament  
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research 

P-06-1554 Secure Fair Funding 
for Charitable Social Care 
Providers 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 9 Chwefror 2026 
Petitions Committee | 9 February 2026 

Reference: RS26/13022-1  

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 2.1



P-06-1554 Secure Fair Funding for Charitable Social Care Providers  

2 

The text provided above is submitted by the petitioner. The petitions team make every effort to 
ensure it preserves their authentic voice. This text has not been verified for accuracy, or errors, 
and may contain unverified opinions or assertions.  

Mae'r testun uchod 
[...]
tition: The OVERWHELMING MAJORITY believe the Port Talbot 
50mph is not required. This is likewise with the 50mph brought in around 
Newport. It is stiffling our ability to travel freely and causing unnecessary 'snarl 
ups'. The Government is here to serve the people and better their lives. This is 
a reduced speed limit, that is neither wanted or required. Modern cars are 
able to travel very safely with far superior braking distances to older cars when 
70mph was the standard motorway speed limit. 

 

 
The text provided above is submitted by the petitioner. The petitions team make every effort 
to ensure it preserves their authentic voice. This text has not been verified for accuracy, or 
errors, and may contain unverified opinions or assertions. 

 

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 2.2



P-06-1568 Return all the M4 to the 70mph speed limit, in Wales. Remove all lower speed limits 
forced on us. 

2 

1. Background 

Cars with petrol and diesel combustion engines produce a variety of polluting 
gases, including nitrogen dioxide (NO2). Production of NO2 increases with vehicle 
speed. Lower speed limits can therefore reduce NO2 concentrations in the air. 

Human exposure to NO2 has negative health impacts. The Welsh Government has 
a legal duty to comply with air quality regulations, including limits on NO2 at the 
roadside. Legal limits are set at: 

 an hourly limit value of an average of 200 micrograms per cubic metre 
(μg/m3) (which must not be exceeded more than 18 times in a calendar 
year); and 

 an annual limit value of an average of 40 μg/m3. 

Assessment and monitoring previously identified NO2 levels above the legal limit at 
several locations on the motorway and trunk road network, including the M4 
between junctions 41 and 42 at Port Talbot, and junction 25 to 26 at Newport. In 
2018, both the Welsh Government and UK Government were successfully taken to 
Court over NO2 levels which exceeded legal limits.  

NO2 concentrations at identified locations on
[...]

monitoring sites from 2018 to 2024. Although concentrations decreased 
notably at the majority of sites in 2020, and to a lesser extent in 2021 as a 
result of the reduction in traffic during the global pandemic, 
concentrations in 2024 have remained lower than in 2018 and 2019, 
despite a return in traffic levels to near pre-pandemic conditions. 
Furthermore, the average speed data collected at each site shows that 
there is compliance at all five sites with the 50 mph speed limit on all 
days and in both directions at each location in 2024. 

The Welsh Government published its Clean Air Plan for Wales in August 2020. It 
also introduced the Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Act 
2024, which was passed by the Senedd in November 2023. 

The South East Wales Transport Commission, established by the Welsh 
Government to consider alternatives to the M4 relief road, published its interim 
report in 2019. This recommended the introduction of average speed control 
cameras between junctions 24 and 28, replacing the previous variable speed limit 
approach. In doing so, the Commission said: 

Our analysis suggests an average speed control would help improve the 
regularity of traffic speeds across the problematic stretches of the M4. A 
fixed speed limit should encourage vehicles to travel at a more 
consistent speed, making many journeys quicker and more reliable. A 
single speed limit should also reduce driver confusion and improve 
safety. 

We have considered and modelled a range of speed limits from 40mph 
to 50mph and 60mph. Our analysis demonstrates 50mph to be the 
optimal speed in terms of journey time reliability and journey speeds, 
also taking account other important factors such as air quality, emissions 
and noise. 

In September 2021, the Welsh Government announced enforcement of 50 mph 
at all five locations would begin from 4 October that year.  

Pack Page 36

https://www.gov.wales/annual-data-no2-concentrations-motorway-and-trunk-road-2023-2024
https://www.gov.wales/clean-air-plan-wales-healthy-air-healthy-wales
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/en/asc/2024/2/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/en/asc/2024/2/contents
https://www.gov.wales/south-east-wales-transport-commission-progress-update
https://www.gov.wales/south-east-wales-transport-commission-progress-update
https://www.gov.wales/50mph-schemes-successful-driving-down-air-pollution


P-06-1568 Return all the M4 to the 70mph speed limit, in Wales. Remove all lower speed limits 
forced on us. 

5 

3. Welsh Parliament action 

 Previous petitions 

On 13 May 2024, the Petitions Committee considered petitions P-06-1413 ‘Scrap 
the 50mph limits on the M4 around Newport and Swansea and on the A470 
around Pontypridd’ and P-06-1416 ‘Increase the speed limit on the M4 back to 
70mph’. The Committee noted that the speed limit reductions could be reviewed 
in future if technological developments mean engines become less polluting, 
such as through uptake of electric vehicles. The Committee thanked the 
petitioners and agreed to close these petitions without taking further action.  

In 2021, the Petitions Committee considered a petition calling for the Welsh 
Government to “Remove the average speed cameras and 50mph speed limit on 
the M4 between Newport and Cardiff.” The Committee noted the concerns, whilst 
recognising that the Wales Transport Strategy emphasises environment, air quality 
and people’s well-being through focusing on sustainable travel and improved 
public travel infrastructure. It concluded the Welsh Government has no plans to 
remove the average speed cameras at present, and agreed to thank the petitioner 
and close the petition. 

 Discussion in Plenary 

Traffic congestion on the M4 between Cardiff and Swansea was discussed in 
Plenary on 8 January 2025. Altaf Hussain MS suggested “the 50 mph limit should 
now be unnecessary as other factors will dramatically improve air quality in the 
area”. The Cabinet Secretary for Transport 
[...]
lready struggling to 
meet demand. Many people with disabilities or complex needs already face 
barriers when accessing dental care — including physical inaccessibility, sensory 
overload, communication difficulties, and anxiety. 

Reforming the system without strong patient consultation and support will only 
make these problems worse. We urge the Welsh Government to reconsider 
these changes and instead invest in making NHS dentistry more accessible, 
inclusive, and responsive to vulnerable patients' needs. 

 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament  
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research 

NHS Dentistry 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 9 Chwefror 2026 
Petitions Committee | 9 February 2026 

Reference: RS25/12887-4 

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 2.3



Dentistry in Wales 

2 

Petition Number: P-06-1557 

Petition title: Introduce guaranteed NHS dental treatment for the population of 
Wales 

Text of petition:  

Ensure that NHS dental treatment coverage is available for all residents of 
Wales. 

The Welsh Government should ensure that NHS dental coverage is available 
throughout Wales, be it provided by an NHS dentist or a service that is bought in 
from the private sector at the same fee level. 

The text provided above is submitted by the petitioner. The petitions team make every effort to 
ensure it preserves their authentic voice. This text has not been verified for accuracy, or errors, 
and may contain unverified opinions or assertions.  

 

  

Pack Page 44



Dentistry in Wales 

3 

Committee inquiry and Dental Access Portal 

The Senedd’s Health and Social Care Committee carried out an inquiry into 
dentistry and published its report in February 2023. A Senedd Research 
article outlined some of the issues with accessing NHS dentistry in Wales at the 
time. In October 2024, the Welsh Government provided an update on action it 
had taken in response to the Committee’s recommendations. 

In response to the Committee calling for the Welsh Government to consider a 
single centr
[...]
entre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1557 and P-06-1551 
Ein cyf/Our ref JMHSC/03179/25 and JMHSC/03125/25 
 
 
Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 
Petitions committee 
petitions@senedd.wales 

 
05 January 2026 
 

 
Dear Carolyn, 
 
I am replying to letters from the committee in relation to two separate but related petitions, 
which both concern the new dental contract, which will be introduced in April 2026: 
 
Petition P-06-1557: Introduce guaranteed NHS dental treatment for the population of 
Wales 
 
Petition P-06-1551: Stop the Welsh Government’s Harmful Changes to NHS Dentistry 
 
The new dental contract – the first major reform of the general dental services contract in 20 
years – is a significant change from the current units of dental activity (UDA) contract. It will 
mean that people will be seen on the basis of their health needs and not automatically every 
six months. It will help to improve access to NHS dentistry for the public and will be fair to 
dentists. 
 
We have developed the contract with the NHS and the dental profession’s representatives 
and consulted on it with the public. The public consultation received 6,427 responses 
making it one of the most, if not the most, responded to consultations since devolution.  
 
As a result of the feedback from the consultation, we have made a number of important 
changes, including ensure people with very good oral health are able to maintain continuity 
with their dental practice.  
 
I made a statement in the Senedd about the new contract and the changes we are making 
[...]
omas003%40gov.wales%7C10ec11f2dcbe4b4cd14e08de026bace6%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638950858642301821%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=F76UdlhRZk6hkZCrBNDVzTN9qzBlbM2JhbFNfVWpu4s%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdhcw.nhs.wales%2Fproduct-directory%2Four-digital-services%2Fdental-access-portal%2F&data=05%7C02%7CVanessa.Thomas003%40gov.wales%7C10ec11f2dcbe4b4cd14e08de026bace6%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638950858642336249%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=CI8QjdusOSTDVlaDNAIJGdXpMXIIbjSF6vnIfipQ0Ow%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdhcw.nhs.wales%2Fproduct-directory%2Four-digital-services%2Fdental-access-portal%2F&data=05%7C02%7CVanessa.Thomas003%40gov.wales%7C10ec11f2dcbe4b4cd14e08de026bace6%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638950858642356364%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=fEJu9cI5GbmtXkay%2BGhzSmzq4LbNogCw%2F8L5R49rgT8%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdhcw.nhs.wales%2Fproduct-directory%2Four-digital-services%2Fdental-access-portal%2F&data=05%7C02%7CVanessa.Thomas003%40gov.wales%7C10ec11f2dcbe4b4cd14e08de026bace6%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638950858642372986%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=yq5awlviTgFiQ91BJkKt0xmIqXbvu%2FahDaGJF3Z16uE%3D&reserved=0


P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24 

weeks to obtain baby loss certificate 

 

This petition was submitted by Angharad Cousins, having collected a total of 

749 signatures. 

 
[...]
onger than we anticipated, we have been advised by NHS BSA 
that the current system was not developed to deliver a bi-lingual service therefore a new 
development is required. This must comply with Government Digital Standards and 
therefore we will be commencing a period of user research (a requirement of these 
standards) in January 2026. My officials are working collaboratively with NHS BSA, during 
the discovery phase, liaising with parents who wish to participate in the user research phase 
and with translation support. We anticipate a final report to be with us week commencing 
the 2nd March detailing the development timeline and cost. 

Pack Page 52

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Sarah.Murphy@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Sarah.Murphy@gov.wales
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


 
As soon as I have the detail from NHS BSA, I will advise the committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Sarah Murphy AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing  
 
 
 

Pack Page 53



P-06-1533 Review and update Provisions 2-10 of The Learner Travel 

Measure (Wales) 2008 

 
This petition was submitted by Rebecca Smart, having collected a total of 

2,185 signatures. 

  

Text of petition: 

We, the undersigned, request the Welsh Government to review and update 

provisions 2-10 of the Learner Travel Measure (Wales) 2008. Namely, local 

authorities’ duty to assess learner travel needs and transport arrangements, 

including travel limits. Post-16 and nursery education travel. Equality in 

travel arrangements and promotion of the Welsh Language. 

In 2021, Welsh ministers committed to reviewing the Measure, highlighting 

the issues; however, it remains unchanged. 

  

Additional information: 

This request follows sustained concerns from members of the public and 

independent bodies, including the Children’s Commissioner for Wales, 

surrounding child welfare, such as safety, impact on mental well-being, 

education, and children's physical health. 
[...]
e Guidance, used by Local 
Authorities and NRW for all scheme development, requires early and ongoing engagement 
with key stakeholders, including affected communities, and embeds the principles of the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
NRW also supports communities to develop and test community flood plans, improving local 
preparedness and resilience. 
 
Future policy will continue to emphasise transparency, co-production and trust-building, 
recognising that lived experience is central to fair and effective climate adaptation. 
 
Welsh Government welcomes the continued engagement of the Youth Climate 
Ambassadors for Wales and values their contribution to discussions on flood resilience and 
nature-based solutions.  
 
Thank you for writing to me on behalf of the Petitions Committee on this important matter. I 
hope you find this response helpful. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd  
a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs  

Pack Page 68



P-06-1553 Increase investment and action in nature-based flood management 

to protect Welsh communities – Correspondence from the Petitioner to the 

Committee, 02 February 2026 

Dear Deputy First Minister and the senedd petitions committee ,  

Thank you for your detailed response to our petition calling for increased investment and 

action in nature-based flood management (NFM) to protect Welsh communities. We are 

writing to you as the Youth Climate Ambassadors for Wales, representing young people who 

will live with the long-term consequences of today’s decisions on flood risk, climate 

resilience, and the health of our natural environment. 

 We recognise a number of positive elements within your response, including continued 

funding for NFM, the commitment to catchment-scale planning, progress towards a National 

Beaver Strategy, and the emphasis 
[...]

mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales


I hope this clarifies the points raised by the committee. 

Yours sincerely,  

Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Pack Page 74



P-06-1565 Continue funding Technocamps to provide the support that 

schools and teachers across Wales rely on - Correspondence from the 

Petitioner to the Committee, 29 January 2026 

Dear Kayleigh, 

Many thanks for providing me a further opportunity to offer my views for the 

benefit of the members of the Petitions Committee who will be considering my 

petition. 

I was surprised and sorely disappointed with the lack of attention that my petition 

received by the Petitions Committee when they met on 8 December 2025. The 

outcome of that meeting, after 90 seconds of consideration, was to request further 

information from the Cabinet Secretary that is irrelevant to my petition. 

For example, in her letter to the Committee of 18 November 2025, the Cabinet 

Secretary made false claims about the petition; in particular, she wrote that: 

“the petition claims [the STEM Learning UK project] is an exclusively English 

language programme”. 

My letter to the Committee of 27 November 2025 opened by exposing these 

blatantly false claims. In particular, in regard to the above claim, I wrote: 

 “This is blatantly false. I ask the Petitions Committee to read over my petition 

and confirm for itself that it makes no such claim.”  

  

Given this, I am utterly astounded that the Committee would spend less than two 

minutes considering my petition, resulting in the following:  

 “The Committee agreed to seek clarity from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Education on the issues raised by the petitioner about bilingual provision [by 

the STEM Learning UK project].” 

 It is clear from this that the Committee had neither read my petition, nor my 

response to the Cabinet Secretary’s false narrative, with enough attention to note 

that the
[...]
in terms of support. 

  

Beti 

Beti Williams, MBE 

 

Pack Page 76



Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet 
dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig 
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 
Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

23 January 2026 

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1525 
Ein cyf/Our ref HIDCC/00010/26 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

Dear Carolyn, 

Thank you for your letter of 5 January on behalf of the Petitions Committee, referring to the 
preservation of the Monmouthshire and Brecon Canal for the future generations of Wales. 

I welcome the Committee’s acknowledgement of the Welsh Government’s announcement 
on 5 December confirming additional investment for the canal. This commitment provides 
an important degree of stability for those who work on, rely upon, and care deeply about the 
canal over the next five years. I am also pleased that Members found value in their recent 
visit and the Senedd debate, and I echo the Committee’s congratulations to the petitioners 
on their effective and dedicated campaign. 

Regarding the Committee’s request for written confirmation on the long-term future of the 
canal, I can confirm that the Welsh Government remains committed to safeguarding the 
canal as a significant cultural, environmental, and economic asset for Wales. While the 
current £400,000 alloca
[...]
 provide a direct 
response. 

Yours sincerely, 

Ken Skates AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Drafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru 
Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales 

Pack Page 80

mailto:welshgovernment.transport@gov.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1554 Secure Fair Funding for Charitable Social Care Providers
	Correspondence from the Minister for Children and Social Care, 05 January 2026

	2.2 P-06-1568 Return all the M4 to the 70mph speed limit, in Wales. Remove all lower speed limits forced on us
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales, 18 December 2025
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 27 January 2026

	2.3 P-06-1551 Stop the Welsh Government’s Harmful Changes to NHS Dentistry
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care, 05 January 2026

	3.1 P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24 weeks to obtain baby loss certificate
	Correspondence from the  Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing, 05 January 2026

	3.2 P-06-1533 Review and update Provisions 2-10 of The Learner Travel Measure (Wales) 2008
	3.3 P-06-1555 To review all guidance on Home to School Transport for all of Wales. Free access to an education
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 04 February 2026

	3.4 P-06-1550 Place the drug Xonvea on to the formulary for the management of nausea and vomiting in pregnancy
	Correspondence from the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group, 21 January 2026
	Correspondence from Petitioner, 2 February 2026

	3.5 P-06-1553 Increase investment and action in nature-based flood management to protect Welsh communities
	Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 26 January 2026
	Correspondence from Petitioner, 2 February 2026

	3.6 P-06-1565 Continue funding Technocamps to provide the support that schools and teachers across Wales rely on
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to Chair, 26 January 2026
	Correspondence from Petitioner, 28 January 2026

	4.1 P-06-1525 Preserve the unique character of the Monmouthshire and Brecon Canal for the future generations of Wales
	4.2 P-06-1519 Implement safety measures at the A477 Red Roses junction to reduce accidents and stop any fatalities
	6 Legacy Report: Draft outline





Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Monday, 9 February 2026 http://senedd.tv/en/15753
Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.05
Hybrid
Attendance

Category Names

Carolyn Thomas MS (Chair)

Members of the
Rhys ab Owen MS

Senedd:

Lindsay Whittle MS
Withesses:

Gareth Price (Clerk)
Committee Staff: Lara Date (Second Clerk)

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.
Apologies were received from Vaughan Gething MS. There was no substitution.

Joel James MS declared a relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A in relation to
Iltems 2.3 and 2.4 on dentistry because his dentist had now gone private and cited the

NHS contract as a reason.

’FY// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



http://senedd.tv/

2 New Petitions

2.1 P-06-1554 Secure Fair Funding for Charitable Social Care Providers

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the Minister had acknowledged
the incredible pressure on the sector but that things were happening in this policy
area, and so there was little more the Petitions Committee could do at this point. It was
therefore agreed to thank the petitioner for raising this important issue and to close

the petition.

2.2 P-06-1568 Return all the M4 to the 70mph speed limit, in Wales. Remove all

lower speed limits forced on us

The Committee considered the petition and noted the importance of air quality and its
effect on communities, and that Welsh Government’s position and rationale would not
change. Different views were raised in discussion, before the Committee agreed to

thank the petitioner for engaging in the petitions process, and to close the petition.

2.3 P-06-1551 Stop the Welsh Government’s Harmful Changes to NHS Dentistry

Joel James MS declared a relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A in relation to
items 2.3 and 2.4 because his dentist had now gone private and cited the NHS contract

das a reason.

The Committee considered the two petitions on dentistry together - Petition P-06-
1551 (Item 2.3) and Petition P-06-1557 (Item 2.4) - and raised their concerns about
dental service provision as a matter to be pursued further in the Seventh Senedd. In
view of the timeline for implementing the new dental contract it was decided to thank
the petitioners for raising such an important issue and close both petitions. It was
agreed that in doing so the Committee would write to the HSC Committee to highlight
both petitions.



2.4 P-06-1557 Introduce guaranteed NHS dental treatment for the population of

Wales

The Committee considered the two petitions on dentistry together - Petition P-06-
1551 (Item 2.3) and Petition P-06-1557 (Item 2.4) - and raised their concerns about
the problems in dental service provision, as a matter to be pursued further in the
Seventh Senedd. In view of the timeline for implementing the new dental contract it
was decided to thank the petitioners for raising such an important issue and close both
petitions. It was agreed that in doing so the Committee would write to the HSC

Committee to highlight both petitions.

3 Updates to previous petitions

3.1 P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24 weeks

to obtain baby loss certificate

The Committee had considered the petition on six occasions and every time felt it was
close to the point of introducing the certificate in Wales. It was difficult to understand
the bureaucracy and delay, but the information provided by the Minister was accepted
at face value and it was known how committed she was to implementation. It was
hoped there would be a positive outcome to report by the Committee’s final meeting
on 16 March. If not it would be for a successor committee to take it forward, and keep
pushing the issue due to its importance for those affected. It was therefore agreed to

keep the petition open.

3.2 P-06-1533 Review and update Provisions 2-10 of The Learner Travel Measure

(Wales) 2008

The Committee considered the two petitions on learner travel together - Petition P-06-
1533 (Item 3.2) and Petition P-06-1555 (Item 3.3). Sympathy was expressed with both
sets of petitioners, and the impact of decisions taken by local authorities due to
funding pressures was noted. The issue was extremely emotive and had been debated

in the Siambr. Learner travel was something to review in the next Senedd, and very



likely to be raised by young people affected. It was agreed to thank the petitioners and
close both petitions in the expectation that it would be raised and debated in the

Seventh Senedd.

3.3 P-06-1555 To review all guidance on Home to School Transport for all of Wales.

Free access to an education

The Committee considered the two petitions on learner travel together - Petition P-06-
1533 (Item 3.2) and Petition P-06-1555 (Item 3.3). Sympathy was expressed with both
sets of petitioners, and the impact of decisions taken by local authorities due to
funding pressures was noted. The issue was extremely emotive and had been debated
in the Siambr. Learner travel was something to review in the next Senedd, and very
likely to be raised by young people affected. It was agreed to thank the petitioners and
close both petitions in the expectation that it would be raised and debated in the

Seventh Senedd.

3.4 P-06-1550 Place the drug Xonvea on to the formulary for the management of

nausea and vomiting in pregnancy

This was a very emotive issue and the committee had heard the cases of women who
had terminated their pregnancy as a result of HG. It was agreed to forward the
petitioner’s additional detailed questions to the AWMSG, along with information the
Chair had received about a case of access to the drug being complicated and difficult.
Members agreed to keep the petition open until a response was received, noting that

this could be in the Seventh Senedd.

3.5 P-06-1553 Increase investment and action in nature-based flood management to

protect Welsh communities

The Committee considered the petition, acknowledging the importance of the issues

raised and the need to take actions to resolve all the issues related to flood prevention



and climate change. Parties would be setting out their position on climate change
resilience and flood management in their manifestos. It was scrutinised by the Climate
Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee (CCEl), but there was nothing
further the Petitions Committee could do on the petition at this point in the Senedd
term other than highlight it with the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural
Affairs and the CCEI Committee. It had already been agreed to highlight flooding and

water quality in the Committee’s legacy report as a hot topic.

3.6 P-06-1565 Continue funding Technocamps to provide the support that schools
and teachers across Wales rely on

The Committee discussed the petition again and noted the petitioners’ comments, and

concerns which were shared by many teachers in Wales. In light of actions already

taken and correspondence already received, it was agreed to write to the Cabinet

Secretary to ask if she would meet with the petitioner to discuss what more could be

done. After sending the letter it was agreed that the petition would be closed. Any

responses would be shared with the petitioner and published by the Committee.

4 Papers to note
4.1 P-06-1525 Preserve the unique character of the Monmouthshire and Brecon Canal

for the future generations of Wales

Members noted the paper.
4.2 P-06-1519 Implement safety measures at the A477 Red Roses junction to reduce

accidents and stop any fatalities

Members noted the paper.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business:

The procedural motion was agreed.



6 Legacy Report: Draft outline



